Significant inputs into these valuation approaches are:

• comparable recent rental settlements on a rate per square metre of land;

• perpetually renewable or terminating lease;

• rental review periods; and

• forecast trends for interest rates and market based property yields.

Market ground rental is assessed using the traditional approach whereby the valuer assesses a market land value and
applies a market based ground rental percentage against this value.

Other key assumptions underlying the valuation are set out below:

• The 2021 rent reviews have not been undertaken or initiated by either party. The valuation assumes the rentals have
remained at those levels previously payable.

The following table summarises the key inputs and assumptions used by the valuer to arrive at an assessed value and
the sensitivity of the valuation to movements in unobservable inputs:

Other Port Land Assessed Value Valuation Approach Key Valuation Assumptions Valuation Impact

Leasehold Land $24.4m
(2020: $22.5m)

Capitalised Net Market
Rental

Weighted average land value ‑ the rate per sqm
applied to the subject property. This ranges from
$150psqm to $700psqm
(2020: $125psqm to $600 psqm)

+‑5% $1.2m
(2020: +-5% $1.1m)

Freehold Land $3.6m
(2020: $3.0m)

Market Capitalisation Market capitalisation rate ‑ the rate of return
determined through analysis of comparable, market
related sales transactions, which is applied to a
property’s sustainable net income to derive value.
This is set at 8.5%
(2020: 9.0%)

‑0.5% $0.5m
+0.5% $0.6m
(2020: -5% $0.2m +5% -$0.2m)

Discounted Cashflow Discount rate the rate of return used to determine
the present value of future cash flows. The rate used
was 9.0%
(2020: 9.5%)

0.5% $0.1m + 0.5% $0.1m
(2020: -5% $0.1m +5% -$0.1m)

Total Fair Value $28.0m
(2020: $25.5m)

See note 13

25

CentrePort Wellington Annual Report 2021

12 Valuation Approach for Fixed Assets measured at Fair Value (continued)

(b) Investment Properties
The fair value of investment properties is based on the highest and best use for commercial property.

(i) Developed Investment Property

The Developed Investment Property consists of the Customhouse building (2020: the Customhouse building). This
property is leased to a third party.

Developed Investment Property is valued using a combination of the following approaches:

• Contract Income approach ‑ This is where fair value is determined by directly capitalising the passing income.

[…]

while maximising the return to stakeholders through the optimisation of the debt and equity balance. The capital
structure of the Group as at 30 June 2021 consists of cash reserves, debt facilities, and retained earnings
(2020: cash and retained earnings).

(a) Market risk

Currency Risk

The Group enters into forward exchange contracts to hedge the Group’s foreign currency risk on major asset purchases.

Interest Rate Risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk through the Group’s treasury investment portfolio if market interest rates
decline below annual budgeted amounts.

Group sensitivity

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for both derivative and
non‑derivative instruments at the reporting date and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the
financial year and held constant throughout the reporting period. A 0.5% (2020: 0.5%) increase or decrease represents
management’s assessment of the possible change in interest rates.

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk
and foreign exchange risk:

Interest rate risk

‑0.5% +0.5%

30 June 2021 Carrying amount Profit Equity Profit Equity

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 192,113 (1,105) (1,105) 1,105 1,105

Accounts receivable 9,754 ‑ ‑ ‑ ‑

Investment in Commercial Paper 19,902 (98) (98) 98 98

Loans and Advances to Joint Venture 7,753 (35) (35) 35 35

Financial liabilities

Provision for Employee Entitlements 3,343 ‑ ‑ ‑ ‑

Trade payables 10,479 ‑ ‑ ‑ ‑

Borrowings 7,500 38 38 (38) (38)

Total increase/ (decrease) (1,201) (1,201) 1,201 1,201

Interest rate risk

‑0.5% +0.5%

30 June 2020 Carrying amount Profit Equity Profit Equity

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 250,050 (854) (854) 854 854

Accounts receivable 12,317 ‑ ‑ ‑ ‑

Investment in Commercial Paper 19,726 (97) (97) 97 97

Loans and Advances to Joint Venture 400 ‑ ‑ ‑ ‑

Financial liabilities

Provision for Employee Entitlements 5,865 ‑ ‑ ‑ ‑

Trade payables 10,394 ‑ ‑ ‑ ‑

Borrowings ‑ ‑ ‑ ‑ ‑

Total increase/ (decrease) (951) (951) 951 951

39

CentrePort Wellington Annual Report 2021

21 Financial Risk Management (continued)
(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is managed on a group basis. Credit risk arises from Cash and Cash Equivalents with banks, financial
institutions, loans and advances to joint ventures, and other institutions as well as outstanding Trade and Other
Receivables. For banks, financial institutions, and other institutions only independently rated parties with a minimum
rating of ‘A’ are accepted. For Trade and Other Receivables the Group performs credit evaluations on all customers
requiring credit and generally does not require collateral. Maximum exposures to credit risk as at balance date are the